
 

This agenda pack was published on 25 July 2024  

Licensing Sub Committee 

Agenda 

Tuesday, 6 August 2024 at 2.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services Officer, 

simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 4120  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 

Public Pack



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Licensing Sub Committee 
 
 

The Licensing Sub Committee is made up of 3 Members of the Licensing Committee. In 
summary, the Sub Committee will determine applications to grant, vary or review a 
license submitted under the Licensing Act 2003 where representations have been 
made.  

 
Public Engagement 
Meetings of the committee are open to the public to attend, and a timetable for meeting 
dates and deadlines can be found on the council’s website.  
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Licensing Sub Committee  

 
Tuesday, 6 August 2024 

 
2.30 p.m. 

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (PAGES 7 - 8) 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest, identified in the Code of 
Conduct for Members to determine: whether they have an interest in any agenda item 
and any action they should take. For further details, see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer. 
 
Members are also reminded to declare the nature of the interest at the earliest 
opportunity and the agenda item it relates to. Please note that ultimately it is the 
Members’ responsibility to identify any interests and also update their register of 
interest form as required by the Code. 
 
If in doubt as to the nature of an interest, you are advised to seek advice prior the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services. 
 
 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 9 - 18) 

To note the rules of procedure which are attached for information. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) (PAGES 19 - 26) 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 18th 
June, 25th June, 9th July and 18th July 2024.  
 
(To follow) 
 
 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4 .1 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence for (Perfetto Pizza), 391 
Cambridge Heath Road, London, E2 9RA (Pages 27 - 114) 
 



 
 

 

5. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003  

The Sub Committee may be requested to extend the decision deadline for applications to be 
considered at forthcoming meetings due to the volume of applications requiring a hearing.  
Where necessary, details will be provided at the meeting. 

 
 

Next Meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Thursday, 12 September 2024 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Council Ch
[...]
the decision 
made. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 18/06/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 2.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 18 JUNE 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Peter Golds  
Councillor Ana Miah  
Councillor Suluk Ahmed  

 
Apologies: 
None  
  

 
Others Present in Person: 

Holly McColgan 

Jason Smith 

Sarah Clover 
Jack Henry 

Item 4.1 
Item 4.1 
Item 4.3 
Item 4.3 

 
 
Officers Present in Person: 
Jonathan Melnick (Principal Lawyer-Enforcement) 
Corinne Holland (Licensing Officer) 
Kathy Driver 
Yale Sherlock 

(Principal Licensing Officer) 
(Environmental Health Officer) 

Simmi Yesmin (Democratic Services Officer, Committees, 
Governance) 

 
 

  
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The rules of procedure were noted.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 18/06/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

The minutes of the meetings held on 23rd April and 14th May were agreed and 
approved as a correct record.   
 
 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

4.1 Application for a New Premise Licence for Unit 2a, Queens Yard, 43 
White Post Lane,  London, E9 5EN  
 
At the request of the Chair, Ms Corinne Holland, Licensing Officer introduced 
the report which detailed the application by Hatton Garden Properties Ltd. for 
a new premises licence for The Yard Theatre, Unit 2a Queens Yard, 43 White 
Post Lane, London, E9 5EN (“the Premises”).  
 
The Premises are already licensed and the application was made by the 
landlord of the Premises for a “shadow licence” which was identical in all 
respects to the existing licence.  
 
The application attracted representations from three residents, all of which 
were based on the prevention of public nuisa
[...]
 The Sub-
Committee has paid particular regard to paragraphs 9.42 to 9.44 of the 
statutory guidance as well as paragraphs 10.13 and 10.14. The Sub-
Committee was satisfied that granting the variation would inevitably 
undermine the licensing objectives, predominantly that of the prevention of 
public nuisance but also, to a lesser extent, the prevention of crime and 
disorder. The Sub-Committee considered other options, such as a reduction in 
hours or additional conditions. The Sub-Committee was not satisfied that 
additional conditions, such as a power of veto, would be appropriate or 
proportionate nor did it consider that some increase in the hours could be 
granted without there being some impact.  
 
The Sub-Committee’s decision is to refuse the variation insofar as it relates to 
the increased hours on Mondays. 
 
Accordingly, the Sub Committee unanimously;  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a variation of the premises licence for Studio 
Spaces/E1, 110 Pennington Street, London, E1W 2BB be REFUSED.    
 
 

5. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
There were no extensions for decision deadlines.  
 

Page 25



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 18/06/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

 
6. TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE FOR COLOUR FACTORY,  UNIT 8A 

QUEENS YARD 43 WHITE POST LANE LONDON E9 5EN  
 
This item was withdrawn by the Applicant.  
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 4.10 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds 
Licensing Sub Committee 

Page 26



Committee: 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date  
 

06 August 2024 

Classification 

 
Unclassified 

Report No. 
 
 

Agenda Item 
No. 

 

 

Report of: Tom Lewis 
Service Manager Regulated Services 
(Commercial) 
 
Originating Officer:  

Corinne Holland 
Licensing Officer 

 

Title:  Licensing Act 2003  
Application for a variation of a premises licence for 
(Perfetto Pizza), 391 Cambridge Heath Road, London, 
E2 9RA 
 
 
Ward affected:  
Bethnal Green West 

 
1.0 Summary 

 
Licence holde
[...]
til 05:00 hours. I understand applicant has now 
agreed reduced timings. There is no reference in the application to the premises being within the CIA 
and therefore no additional provisions, on how the applicant intends to uphold the licensing 
objectives, to demonstrate how the premises will not have a negative effect on the already saturated 
area.  
 
The onus is on the applicant to show there are exceptional circumstances as to why their application 
should be granted and that it will not have a negative cumulative effect on the area. It is their 
responsibility to rebut the presumption otherwise the licence should be refused. 
 
On a balance of probability, this Authority is concerned by the addition of another late-night 
refreshment premises it could potentially adding to the existing anti-social issues in the area, as 
customers who leave other late-night premises, often under the influence of alcohol attend the 
premises for food and congregate inside and outside the premises causing a disturbance /anti-social 
behaviour. 
 
If the applicant is unable to prove to the Licensing Sub-Committee, through the implementation of 
appropriate conditions within the Operating Schedule, that the granting of the application will not 
undermine the licensing objectives; then the application should be rejected. If the Committee decide 
to grant the application the Licensing Authority propose the hours should stay close to the framework 
hours. 
 
Yours faithfully, 

             
Mohshin Ali - Senior Licensing Officer  
Trading Standards & Licensing 

Page 71



 

 
 
 
 
Mr Qari, Azimi 

 
Date 2nd October  2023 
 
 
My reference P/PR/EHTS/LIC/ CMU116958 
 
 
Dear Mr Qari, Azimi  
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Act 2003, Sections 136  
 
Premises: (Perfetto Pizza) Ground Floor 391 Cambridge Heath Road 
London E2 9RA 
 
 
This Licensing Authority have received a complaint that your premises are breaching the terms 
of your premises licence which was granted by the Licensing Subco
[...]
the event that a serious assault is committed on the premises (or appears 

to have been committed) the management will immediately ensure that:  
 

a) the police (and, where appropriate, the London Ambulance   
Service) are called without delay;  

b) all measures that are reasonably practicable are taken to   
apprehend any suspects pending the arrival of the police;  

c) the crime scene is preserved so as to enable a full forensic  
investigation to be carried out by the police; and  

d) such other measures are taken (as appropriate) to fully protect the 
safety of all persons present on the premises. 

 
5. The premises will have a dispersal plan to ensure customers donot cause 

noise nuisance when queuing for food or leaving the premises.  
 

6. No collections of waste or recycling materials (including bottles) from the 
premises shall take place between 22:00 hours and 08:00 hours on the 
following day.  
 

7. No deliveries to the premises shall take place between 22:00 hours and 
08:00 hours the following day.  
 

8.  Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to 
respect the needs of local residents and businesses and leave the area 
quietly.  
 

9. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted 
through the structure of the premises, which gives rise to a public nuisance.  
 

10. No loitering of patrons outside the premises, no shouting or raised voices, 
nor loud music/radios, whilst premise is in operation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 84



Appendix B 
 

Appeal Rights under Schedule 5 of Licensing Act 2003 
 
The appeal must be made to the Magistrates Court which has jurisdiction in the 
area of the London Borough of Tower Hamlets. 
A notice of appeal must be given to the justices’ chief executive for the 
Magistrates Court within a period of 21 days beginning with the day on which 
the appellant was notified by the Licensing Authority. 
 
Please note that the licensing authority will be a party to th
[...]
ranted and which 
exceeds what is allowed by the Planning Permission and that Premises then 
operates in breach of planning then the operator would be liable to 
enforcement by Planning. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 111



Appendix 16   
 
 
 
 

Page 112



Licensing Policy Relating to Hours of Trading 
All applications have to be considered on their own merits. 
 
The Council has however adopted a set of framework hours as follows: 
 

 Monday to Thursday, from  06:00 hrs to 23:30 hrs 
 Friday and Saturday, from 06:00 hrs to 00:00 hrs (midnight) 
 Sunday, from 06:00 hrs to 22:30 hrs 

 
(see 16.8 of the Licensing Policy) 
In considering the applicability of frame work hours to any particular 
application regard should be had to the following 

 Location 
 Proposed hours of regulated activities, and the proposed hours the 

premises are open to the public 
 The adequacy of the applicant’s proposals to deal with issues of crime 

and disorder and public nuisance 
 Previous history 
 Access to public transport 
 Proximity to other licensed premises, and their hours 

 
(See 16.9 of the Licensing Policy) 
Subject to any representations to the contrary in individual cases the following 
premises are not generally considered to contribute to late night anti-social 
behaviour and will therefore generally have greater freedom 

 Theatres 
 Cinemas 
 Premises with club premises certificates 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	2 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	Guidance for Licensing Sub

	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4.1 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence for (Perfetto Pizza), 391 Cambridge Heath Road, London, E2 9RA
	Perfecto Pizza Appendices Only - 06 Aug 24




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/08/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 2.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 6 AUGUST 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Peter Golds  
Councillor Ana Miah  
Councillor Sabina Akhtar  

 
Apologies: 
None 
  

 
Others Present in Person: 

 
Qari Azimi 
Tim Hung 

 
(Item 4.1) 
(Environmental Health Officer – Item 4.1) 

 
  

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Mohshin Ali (Senior Licensing Officer) 
Corinne Holland (Licensing Officer) 
Simmi Yesmin (Democratic Services Officer, Committees, 

Governance) 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made.  
 
 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The rules of procedure were noted.  
  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees held on 18th & 25th June and 
9th & 18th July 2024 were agreed and approved as a correct record.   
 
 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/08/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

4.1 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence for (Perfetto Pizza), 391 
Cambridge Heath Road, London, E2 9RA  
 
This application was adjourned and will be considered at the Licensing Sub 
Committee on 19th September 2024.  
 
 

5. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
The following application decision deadlines were extended to 30th November 
2024; 
 

 The Pickle Factory, 11-14 The Oval, London, E2 9DT 

 The Widow’s Son, 75 Devon’s Road, London E3 3PJ 

 Montgomery Square, Canary Wharf London E14 5JJ 

 Noisy Oyster, RU12, 2 Nicholls Clarke Yard, London, E1 6SH 

 Solid Floor Ltd, 7a Ezra Street, London E2 7RH 

 Quiz Room, 19-25 Bell Lane, London, E1 7LA 

 Rotunda Cafe, Island Gardens, Saunders Ness Rd, London, E14 3EA 
 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 2.45 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds 
Licensing Sub Committee 


